

No. 19-438

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CLEMENTE AVELINO PEREIDA, PETITIONER

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

NOEL J. FRANCISCO

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

JOSEPH H. HUNT

Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

JONATHAN C. BOND

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DONALD E. KEENER

JOHN W. BLAKELEY

PATRICK J. GLEN

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	13
Argument:	
An alien fails to establish his eligibility for discretionary relief from removal if he has a conviction under a divisible statute and the record is inconclusive as to whether the alien was convicted of a disqualifying offense	17
A. An alien with a criminal conviction under a divisible statute bears the burden of proving that he was not convicted of a disqualifying crime under the statute...	
1. An alien seeking cancellation of removal must prove that he was not convicted of a disqualifying offense.....	19
2. An alien with a conviction under a divisible statute must prove that he was not convicted of an offense under that statute that renders him ineligible.....	21
3. Petitioner failed to carry his burden of proving his eligibility for cancellation of removal in this case	28
B. Petitioner’s contrary arguments lack merit.....	32
1. The least-acts presumption bears on what the elements of an offense establish, not on which offense under a divisible statute an alien was convicted of committing	32
2. The burden of proving eligibility imposed by the INA and regulations applies to the issue of whether an alien was convicted of a crime that renders him ineligible.....	37
Conclusion	47
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>A-M-, In re</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 66 (B.I.A. 2009).....	5
<i>Almanza-Arenas, In re</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 771 (B.I.A. 2009).....	31
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010).....	40
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	20
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017)	25, 32, 34, 35
<i>Garcia v. Holder</i> , 584 F.3d 1288 (10th Cir. 2009)...	20, 27, 45
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	22
<i>Gutierrez v. Sessions</i> , 887 F.3d 770 (6th Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 863 (2019)	27
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	3
<i>Jay v. Boyd</i> , 351 U.S. 345 (1956)	3
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	32
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	2
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 478 (2012)	14, 18, 21, 22
<i>Le v. Lynch</i> , 819 F.3d 98 (5th Cir. 2016)	38
<i>Lucio-Rayos v. Sessions</i> , 875 F.3d 573 (10th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 865 (2019)	27, 39
<i>Marinelarena v. Barr</i> , 930 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2019), petition for cert. pending, No. 19-632 (filed Nov. 15, 2019).....	21, 27, 31, 38, 47
<i>Marques, In re</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 314 (B.I.A. 1977).....	31
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2150 (2015)	2
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	<i>passim</i>

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015)	21, 25, 32, 34, 35
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	22, 25, 32, 34, 35, 40
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009).....	21, 25
<i>Quarles v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019).....	23
<i>Salem v. Holder</i> , 647 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 1110 (2012)	27, 44
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , No. 18-6662 (Feb. 26, 2020).....	21, 22
<i>Syblis v. Attorney Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 763 F.3d 348 (3d Cir. 2014)	20, 26, 45
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	23, 38, 45
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	26
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 553 U.S. 377 (2008).....	45, 46
Statutes and regulations:	
Armed Career Criminal Act, 18 U.S.C. 924(e)	23
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(A)(ii)	22
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, Tit. III, Subtit. A, sec. 304(a)(3), § 240A, 110 Stat. 3009-587, 3009-594 to 3009-596.....	4
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(A)	22
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(M)(i).....	22
8 U.S.C. 1101(f)(3)	5, 19, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)	2, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2).....	5, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2)(A)	19, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(I)	5, 14, 17, 19, 2a

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(6)(A)(i)	7
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)	2, 3a
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2).....	5, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(i)(I)	14, 17, 19, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(3).....	5
8 U.S.C. 1229.....	2
8 U.S.C. 1229a.....	2, 43, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(a)(2).....	2
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)	41, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(2)(A)	2, 5a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(2)-(4).....	44, 5a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(3)	42, 44, 5a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(3)(A)	2, 5, 42, 5a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(3)(B) (2000).....	43
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(3)(B)	25, 42, 43, 6a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(3)(C)	43, 7a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(4)	6, 19, 20, 42, 43, 44, 7a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(4)(A)	6, 17, 18, 20, 28, 43, 7a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(4)(A)(i).....	14, 41, 44, 45, 46, 8a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(4)(B)	6, 14, 20, 30, 41, 42, 8a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(e)(2).....	2
8 U.S.C. 1229b.....	4, 9a
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b).....	18, 10a
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b)(1)	14, 10a
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b)(1)(A).....	4, 41, 10a
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b)(1)(A)-(D).....	5, 10a
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b)(1)(B).....	5, 19, 41, 10a
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b)(1)(C).....	<i>passim</i> , 10a
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b)(1)(D).....	4, 10a
8 U.S.C. 1229b(c)(4).....	4
8 U.S.C. 1229b(e)(1)	5

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1254(a)(1) (1994)	3, 11a
8 U.S.C. 1254(a)(2) (1994)	3, 43, 11a
8 U.S.C. 1254(a)(3) (1994)	3, 12a
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, Div. B, Tit. I, § 101(d), 119 Stat. 304	6
Neb. Rev. Stat. (2008):	
§ 28-201	7, 8, 28, 29, 39
§ 28-608	<i>passim</i>
§ 28-608(1)	8, 10, 11, 12
§ 28-608(1)(a)	10
§ 28-608(1)(b)	10
§ 28-608(1)(c)	10, 12
§ 28-608(1)(d)	10
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 240.8(d) (1998)	5
Section 1240.8(d)	<i>passim</i> , 13a
Miscellaneous:	
Executive Office for Immigration Review, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Form EOIR-42B, <i>Application for Cancellation of Removal and Adjustment of Status for Certain Nonpermanent Residents</i> (Rev. July 2016), https://go.usa.gov/xd5eP	6, 7, 21
62 Fed. Reg. 10,312 (March 6, 1997)	5, 6, 44
H.R. Rep. No. 469, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1996)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 828, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	4
